

**GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
ABSTRACT**

Andhra Pradesh School Educational Service Rules for the posts of Head Masters Grade-II Gazetted in Government Schools in Andhra Pradesh – Adhoc Rules– Certain Amendments- Issued

**SCHOOL EDUCATION (SER.II) DEPARTMENT**

**G. O. Ms. No.19**

**Dated: 27-01-2009**

Read the following:

1. G.O.Ms.No.9, Education (Services. II) Department, dated.23.01.2009.
2. From the Addl. Director, O/o the Director of School Education, Hyderabad, Note, dated 27.01.2009.

\*\*\*

**ORDER:**

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Director of School Education has suggested some amendments to the Adhoc Rules issued in G.O. 1<sup>st</sup> read above and requested to issue of necessary orders.

The following errata is therefore issued to the Notification issued in the G.O.1<sup>st</sup> read above:

**ERRATA**

<b>Rule</b>	<b>Existing Provision</b>	<b>Revised Provision</b>
Rule 2 – Method of Appointment and Appointing Authority	Recruitment by transfer from Class I of A.P. School Educational Subordinate Service of Government Schools.	Recruitment by transfer from Class I of A.P. School Educational Subordinate Service of Government Schools except Category-22
Rule 3 – Qualification	No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post of Headmaster Gr.II unless he possess Bachelors Degree in Arts / Science / Commerce and its equivalent and B.Ed., degree or the General Educational qualification of SSC and Five years of further study to acquire a degree and professional qualifications ie., B.Ed./B.P.Ed/Pandit Training.	No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post of Headmaster Gr.II unless he possess Bachelors Degree in Arts / Science / Commerce and its equivalent and B.Ed., degree or the General Educational qualification of SSC and Five years of further study to acquire a degree and professional qualifications ie., B.Ed./B.P.Ed/Pandit Training.  Further, the School Assistants/ Language Pandits who possessed SSC/HSC/MPHSC, Intermediate and later obtained the Oriental Title degree after further studies of 5,4,3 years after SSC / HSC /Inter respectively and possessed Pandit Training are eligible for promotion to the post of Gazetted Headmaster Gr.II. The School Assistants / Language Pandits who possessed Oriental Title and Pandit Training and

		subsequently acquired lower qualification of SSC / HSC /Inter are not eligible for promotion to the post of Gazetted Headmaster Gr.II.
Rule 7 - Tests	7(iii) All persons who have crossed 45 years of age shall be exempted from passing departmental tests for promotion to the next higher category above the one held by her / him. This benefit is extended to ensure that every employee gets atleast one promotion during his entire service. This exemption shall be given only once in the entire service.	7(iii) (a) All persons who have crossed 45 years of age shall be exempted from passing departmental tests for promotion to the next higher category above the one held by her / him. This benefit is extended to ensure that every employee gets atleast one promotion during his entire service. This exemption shall be given only once in the entire service.  7(iii)(b) All persons who have completed 50 years on the date of appointment to any post shall be exempted from passing the tests referred in Column (1)

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

**M. CHAYA RATAN**  
**PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(I/c)**

To

The Commissioner, Printing & Stationary, Hyderabad with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Rules supplement.

The Director of School Education, A.P. Hyderabad.

The Secretary, A.P.P.S.C. Hyderabad (10 copies with covering letter)

**Copy to:**

All Departments of Secretariat.

The Law Department/General Administration Department.

The P.S. to Minister for School Education.

SF/SC

**//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//**

**SECTION OFFICER**